
MONTEREY PENINSULA REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN THROUGH 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT OF PALO CORONA REGIONAL PARK -

RANCHO CANADA UNIT - PROJECT B 

This Design Professional Service Agreement ("Agreement") for Construction Project 
("Project"), is made and effective as of June 4, 2020 by and between Monterey 
Peninsula Regional Park District, a special district sub-division of the State of California 
("DISTRICT") and Page & Turnbull, a corporation ("CONSULTANT'). In consideration of 
the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

I. TERM 

This Agreement shall commence on June 4, 2020 and shall remain and continue 
in effect until tasks described herein are completed, but in no event later than 
June 30, 2021, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this 
Agreement. 

II. SERVICES 

CONSUL TANT shall perform the tasks described and set forth in Exhibit A, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth in full. 
CONSULTANT shall complete the tasks according to the schedule of 
performance which is also set forth in Exhibit A. 

111. PERFORMANCE 

CONSUL TANT shall at all times faithfully, competently and to the best of his/her 
ability, experience, and talent, perform all tasks described herein. CONSUL TANT 
shall employ, at a minimum, generally accepted standards and practices utilized 
by persons engaged in providing similar services as are required of 
CONSUL TANT hereunder in meeting its obligations under this Agreement. 

IV. DISTRICT MANAGEMENT 

Rev. 3/18 

DISTRICT's Finance Manager shall represent DISTRICT in all matters pertaining 
to the administration of this Agreement, review and approval of all products 
submitted by CONSULTANT, but not including the authority to enlarge the Tasks 
to Be Performed or change the compensation due to CONSULTANT. 
DISTRICT's General Manager shall be authorized to act on DISTRICT's behalf 
and.to execute all necessary documents which enlarge the Tasks to Be 
Performed or change CONSUL TANT's compensation, subject to Section 5 
hereof. 

Page 1 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 

ATTACHMENT 2



V. PAYMENT 

(a) The DISTRICT agrees to pay CONSUL TANT monthly, in accordance with 
the payment rates and terms and the schedule of payment as set forth in Exhibit 
B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth 
in full, based upon actual time spent on the above tasks. This amount shall not 
exceed Three Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand One Hundred Seven dollars 
($327,107) for the total term of the Agreement unless additional payment is 
approved as provided in this Agreement. 

(b) CONSULTANT shall not be compensated for any services rendered in 
connection with its performance of this Agreement which are in addition to those 
set forth herein, unless such additional services are authorized in advance and in 
writing by the DISTRICT General Manager. CONSUL TANT shall be 
compensated for any additional services in the amounts and in the manner as 
agreed to by DISTRICT Manager and CONSUL TANT at the time DISTRICT's 
written authorization is given to CONSULTANT for the performance of said 
services. The DISTRICT Manager may approve additional work not to exceed 
ten percent ( 10%) of the amount of the Agreement, but in no event shall such 
sum exceed Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ten dollars ($32,710). Any 
additional work in excess of this amount shall be approved by the Governing 
Board. 

(c) CONSUL TANT will submit invoices monthly for actual services performed. 
Invoices shall be submitted on or about the first business day of each month, or 
as soon thereafter as practical, for services provided in the previous month. 
Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of each invoice as to all 
non-disputed fees. If the DISTRICT disputes any of CONSUL TANT's fees it shall 
give written notice to CONSUL TANT within thirty (30) days of receipt of an 
invoice of any disputed fees set forth on the invoice. 

VI. SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT WITHOUT CAUSE 

Rev. 3/18 

(a) The DISTRICT may at any time, for any reason, with or without cause, 
suspend or terminate this Agreement, or any portion hereof, by serving upon the 
CONSUL TANT at least ten (10) days prior written notice. Upon receipt of said 
notice, the CONSULTANT shall immediately cease all work under this 
Agreement, unless the notice provides otherwise. If the DISTRICT suspends or 
terminates a portion of this Agreement such suspension or termination shall not 
make void or invalidate the remainder of this Agreement. 

(b) In the event this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section, the 
DISTRICT shall pay to CONSUL TANT the actual value of the work performed up 
to the time of termination, provided that the work performed is of value to the 

Page 2 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



DISTRICT. Upon termination of the Agreement pursuant to this Section, the 
CONSUL TANT will submit an invoice to the DISTRI_CT pursuant to Section 3. 

VII. DEFAULT OF CONSULTANT 

(a) The CONSULTANT's failure to comply with the provisions of this Agreement 
shall constitute a default. In the event that CONSUL TANT is in default for cause 
under the terms of this Agreement, DISTRICT shall have no obligation or duty to 
continue compensating CONSULTANT for any work performed after the date of 
default and can terminate this Agreement immediately by written notice to the 
CONSUL TANT. If such failure by the CONSUL TANT to make progress in the 
performance of work hereunder arises out of causes beyond the 
CONSULTANT's control, and without fault or negligence of the CONSULTANT, it 
shall not be considered a default. 

(b) If the DISTRICT Manager or his/her delegate determines that the 
CONSULTANT is in default in the performance of any of the terms or conditions 
of this Agreement, he/she shall cause to be served upon the CONSUL TANT a 
written notice of the default. The CONSUL TANT shall have ten (10) days after 
service upon it of said notice in which to cure the default by rendering a 
satisfactory performance. If the CONSUL TANT fails to cure its default within such 
period of time, the DISTRICT shall have the right, notwithstanding any other 
provision of this Agreement, to terminate this Agreement without further notice 
and without prejudice to any other remedy to which it may be entitled at law, in 
equity or under this Agreement. 

VIII. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 

Rev. 3/18 

(a) CONSULTANT shall maintain complete and accurate records with respect to 
sales, costs, expenses, receipts, and other such information required by 
DISTRICT that relate to the performance of services under this Agreement. 
CONSUL TANT shall maintain adequate records of services provided in sufficient 
detail to permit an evaluation of services. All such records shall be maintained in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and shall be clearly 
identified and readily accessible. CONSULTANT shall provide free access to the 
representatives of DISTRICT or its designees at reasonable times to such books 
and records; shall give DISTRICT the right to examine and audit said books and 
records; shall permit DISTRICT to make transcripts therefrom as necessary; and 
shall allow inspection of all work, data, documents, proceedings, and activities 
related to this Agreement. Such records, together with supporting documents, 
shall be maintained for a period of three (3) years after receipt of final payment. 

(b) Upon completion of, or termination or suspension of this Agreement, all 
original documents, designs, drawings, maps, models, computer files, surveys, 
notes, and other documents prepared in the course of providing the services to 

Page 3 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



be performed pursuant to this Agreement shall become the sole property of the 
DISTRICT and may be used, reused, or otherwise disposed of by the DISTRICT 
without the permission of the CONSUL TANT. DISTRICT will indemnify and hold 
CONSUL TANT harmless from future use or misuse of aforementioned 
documents, etc. With respect to computer files, CONSUL TANT shall make 
available to the DISTRICT, at the CONSULTANT's office and upon reasonable 
written request by the DISTRICT, the necessary computer software and 
hardware for purposes of accessing, compiling, transferring, and printing 
computer files. 

IX. INDEMNITY AND DEFENSE 

Rev. 3/18 

(a) Indemnification and Defense for Professional Services 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONSULTANT shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless DISTRICT and any and all of its officials, employees and agents ("Indemnified 
Parties") from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, costs and 
expenses, including attorney's fees and costs, to the extent they arise out of, pertain to, 
or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of the CONSULTANT. 
CONSUL TANT's duty to defend shall consist of reimbursement of defense costs incurred 
by DISTRICT in direct proportion to the CONSUL TANT's proportionate percentage of 
fault. CONSULTANT's percentage of fault shall be determined, as applicable, by a court 
of law, jury or arbitrator. If any loss, liability or damage is incurred by way of settlement 
or resolution without a court, jury or arbitrator having made a determination of the 
CONSUL TANT's percentage of fault, the parties agree to mediation with a third party 
neutral to determine the CONSUL TANT's proportionate percentage of fault for purposes 
of determining the amount of indemnity and defense cost reimbursement owed to the 
DISTRICT. The intent of this paragraph is to comply with the requirements of California 
Civil Code Section 2782 as amended effective 1/1/2018, and it shall be interpreted in a 
manner consistent with California Civil Code Section 2782 as amended effective 
1/1/2018. 

(b) For All Other Liabilities 

Notwithstanding the foregoing and without diminishing any rights of DISTRICT 
under Section 9.A, for any liability, claim, demand, allegation against DISTRICT 
arising out of, related to, or pertaining to any act or omission of CONSULTANT, 
but which is not a design professional service, CONSULTANT shall defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless DISTRICT, its officials, employees, and agents 
("Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all damages, costs, expenses 
(including reasonable attorney fees and expert witness fees), judgments, 
settlements, and/or arbitration awards, whether for personal or bodily injury, 
property damage, or economic injury, and arising out of, related to, any concurrent 
or contributory negligence on the part of the DISTRICT, except for the sole or 
active negligence of, or willful misconduct of the DISTRICT. 

Page 4 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



X. INSURANCE 

CONSUL TANT shall maintain prior to the beginning of and for the duration of this 
Agreement insurance coverage as specified in Exhibit C attached to and part of 
this Agreement. 

XI. INDEPENDENT CONSUL TANT 

{a) CONSUL TANT is and shall at all times remain as to the DISTRICT a wholly 
independent Consultant. The personnel performing the services under this 
Agreement on behalf of CONSUL TANT shall at all times be under 
CONSUL TANT's exclusive direction and control. Neither DISTRICT nor any of its 
officers, employees, or agents shall have control over the conduct of 
CONSUL TANT or any of CONSULTANT's officers, employees, or agents, except 
as set forth in this Agreement. CONSULTANT shall not at any time or in any 
manner represent that it or any of its officers, employees, or agents are in any 
manner officers, employees, or agents of the DISTRICT. CONSUL TANT shall 
not incur or have the power to incur any debt, obligation, or liability whatever 
against DISTRICT, or bind DISTRICT in any manner. 

{b) No employee benefits shall be available to CONSULTANT in connection with 
the performance of this Agreement. Except for the fees paid to CONSUL TANT as 
provided in the Agreement, DISTRICT shall not pay salaries, wages, or other 
compensation to CONSUL TANT for performing services hereunder for 
DISTRICT. DISTRICT shall not be liable for compensation or indemnification to 
CONSUL TANT for injury or sickness arising out of performing services 
hereunder. 

XII. LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

The CONSUL TANT shall keep itself informed of State and Federal laws and 
regulations which in any manner affect those employed by it or in any way affect 
the performance of its service pursuant to this Agreement. The CONSUL TANT 
shall at all times observe and comply with all such laws and regulations. The 
DISTRICT, and its officers and employees, shall not be liable at law or in equity 
occasioned by failure of the CONSUL TANT to comply with this Section. 

XIII. UNDUE INFLUENCE 

Rev. 3/18 

CONSUL TANT declares and warrants that no undue influence or pressure is 
used against or in concert with any officer or employee of the DISTRICT in 
connection with the award, terms or implementation of this Agreement, including 
any method of coercion, confidential financial arrangement, or financial 
inducement. No officer or employee of the DISTRICT will receive compensation, 
directly or indirectly, from CONSUL TANT, or from any officer, employee or agent 
of CONSUL TANT, in connection with the award of this Agreement or any work to 

Page 5 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



be conducted as a result of this Agreement. Violation of this Section shall be a 
material breach of this Agreement entitling the City to any and all remedies at law 
or in equity. 

XIV. NO BENEFIT TO ARISE TO LOCAL EMPLOYEES 
No member, officer, or employee of DISTRICT, or their designees or agents, and 
no public official who exercises authority over or responsibilities with respect to 
the Project during his/her tenure or for one year thereafter, shall have any 
interest, direct or indirect, in any agreement or sub-agreement, or the proceeds 
thereof, for work to be performed in connection with the Project performed under 
this Agreement. 

XV. RELEASE OF INFORMATION/CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

(a) All information gained by CONSUL TANT in performance of this Agreement 
shall be considered confidential and shall not be released by CONSUL TANT 
without DISTRICT's prior written authorization. CONSUL TANT, its officers, 
employees, agents, or subconsultants, shall not without written authorization 
from the DISTRICT Manager or unless requested by the DISTRICT Attorney, 
voluntarily provide declarations, letters of support, testimony at depositions, 
response to interrogatories, or other information concerning the work performed 
under this Agreement or relating to any project or property located within the 
DISTRICT. Response to a subpoena or court order shall not be considered 
"voluntary" provided CONSULTANT gives DISTRICT notice of such court order 
or subpoena. 

(b) CONSULTANT shall promptly notify DISTRICT should CONSULTANT, its 
officers, employees, agents, or subconsultants be served with any summons, 
complaint, subpoena, notice of deposition, request for documents, 
interrogatories, request for admissions, or other discovery request, court order, or 
subpoena from any person or party regarding this Agreement and the work 
performed thereunder or with respect to any project or property located within the 
DISTRICT. DISTRICT retains the right, but has no obligation, to represent 
CONSULTANT and/or be present at any deposition, hearing, or similar 
proceeding. CONSULTANT agrees to cooperate fully with DISTRICT and to 
provide the opportunity to review any response to discovery requests provided by 
CONSULTANT. However, DISTRICT's right to review any such response does 
not imply or mean the right by DISTRICT to control, direct, or rewrite said 
response. 

XVI. NOTICES 

Rev. 3/18 

Any notices which either party may desire to give to the other party under this 
Agreement must be in writing and may be given either by (i) personal service, (ii) 
delivery by a reputable document delivery service, such as but not limited to, 

Page 6 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



Federal Express, which provides a receipt showing date and time of delivery, or 
(iii) mailing in the United States Mail, certified mail, postage prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed to the address of the party as set forth below or at 
any other address as that party may later designate by notice: 

To DISTRICT: 

To CONSULTANT: 

Monterey Peninsula Regional Park District 
P.O. Box 223340 
Carmel, CA 93922 
Attention: Finance Manager 

Page & Turnbull 
170 Maiden Lane, 5th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Attention: Lada Kocherovsky, AIA, Principal 

XVII. ASSIGNMENT 

The CONSUL TANT shall not assign the performance of this Agreement, nor any 
part thereof, nor any monies due hereunder, without prior written consent of the 
DISTRICT. Because of the personal nature of the services to be rendered 
pursuant to this Agreement, only Page & Turnbull shall perform the services 
described in this Agreement. 

XVIII. LICENSES 

At all times during the term of this Agreement, CONSUL TANT shall have in full 
force and effect, all licenses required of it by law for the performance of the 
services described in this Agreement. 

XIX. GOVERNING LAW 

The DISTRICT and CONSUL TANT understand and agree that the laws of the 
State of California shall govern the rights, obligations, duties, and liabilities of the 
parties to this Agreement and also govern the interpretation of this Agreement. 
Any litigation concerning this Agreement shall take place in the municipal, 
superior, or federal district court with jurisdiction over the DISTRICT in Monterey 
County. 

XX. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

Rev. 3/18 

This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties relating to 
the obligations of the parties described in this Agreement. All prior or 
contemporaneous agreements, understandings, representations, and 
statements, oral or written, are merged into this Agreement and shall be of no 
further force or effect. Each party is entering into this Agreement based solely 
upon the representations set forth herein and upon each party's own independent 
investigation of any and all facts such party deems material. 

Page 7 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



XX]. CONTENTS OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL AND PROPOSAL 
CONSUL TANT is bound by the contents of DISTRICT's Request for Proposals, 
Exhibit D hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and the contents of 
the proposal submitted by the CONSULTANT, Exhibit E hereto. In the event of 
conflict, the requirements of DISTRICT's Request for Proposals and this 
Agreement shall take precedence over those contained in the CONSUL TANT's 
proposal. The incorporation of the CONSUL TANT's proposal shall be for the 
scope of services to be provided only, and any other terms and conditions 
included in such proposal shall have no force and effect on this Agreement or the 
relationship between CONSULTANT and/or DISTRICT, unless expressly agreed 
to in writing. 

XXII. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT 

The person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of CONSUL TANT 
warrants and represents that he/she has the authority to execute this Agreement 
on behalf of the CONSUL TANT and has the authority to bind CONSUL TANT to 
the performance of its obligations hereunder. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 
executed the day and year first above written. 

CONTRACTOR: 

Page & Turnbull 
a, corporation 

By:-------------­
Lada Kocherovsky, AIA, Principal 

Date: June 15, 2020 

DISTRICT: 

RK DISTRICJ, 
a, special district 

Approved as to form: 

Michael J. Whilden, 
District Legal Counsel 

Rev. 3/18 

. tea· 

Page 8 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



EXHIBIT A 

TASKS TO BE PERFORMED & PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE 

See attached Proposal 

Rev. 3/18 Page9 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



EXHIBIT B 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Page & Turnbull shall invoice monthly as per contract. Payment terms are net 30. 

Rev. 3/18 Page 10 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



EXHIBIT C 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Without limiting CONSULTANT's indemnification of DISTRICT, and prior to 
commencement of Work, CONSUL TANT shall obtain, provide and maintain at its own 
expense during the term of this Agreement, policies of insurance of the type and 
amounts described below and in a form satisfactory to DISTRICT. 

General Liability insurance. CONSULTANT shall maintain commercial general liability 
insurance with coverage at least as broad as Insurance Services Office form CG 00 01, 
in an amount not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence, $2,000,000 general aggregate, 
for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. The policy must include 
contractual liability that has not been amended. Any endorsement restricting standard 
ISO "insured contract" language will not be accepted. 

Automobile Liability insurance. CONSULTANT shall maintain automobile insurance 
at least as broad as Insurance Services Office form CA 00 01 covering bodily injury and 
property damage for all activities of the CONSUL TANT arising out of or in connection 
with Work to be performed under this Agreement, including coverage for any owned, 
hired, non-owned or rented vehicles, in an amount not less than $1,000,000 combined 
single limit for each accident. 

Professional Liability {Errors & Omissions) insurance. CONSULTANT shall 
maintain professional liability insurance that covers the Services to be performed in 
connection with this Agreement, in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 per claim and in 
the aggregate. Any policy inception date, continuity date, or retroactive date must be 
before the effective date of this Agreement and CONSUL TANT agrees to maintain 
continuous coverage through a period no less than three (3) years after completion of 
the services required by this Agreement. 

Workers' Compensation insurance. CONSULTANT shall maintain Workers' 
Compensation Insurance (Statutory Limits) and Employer's Liability Insurance (with 
Hmits of at least $1,000,000). 

Umbrella or Excess Liability insurance. [Optional depending on limits required]. 
CONSUL TANT shall obtain and maintain an umbrella or excess liability insurance policy 
with limits that will provide bodily injury, personal injury and property damage liability 
coverage at least as broad as the primary coverages set forth above, including 
commercial general liability, automobile liability, and employer's liability. Such policy or 
policies shall include the following terms and conditions: 

Rev. 3/18 

• A drop-down feature requiring the policy to respond if any primary 
insurance that would otherwise have applied proves to be uncollectible in 
whole or in part for any reason; 

• Pay on behalf of wording as opposed to reimbursement; 

Page 11 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



• Concurrency of effective dates with primary policies; 
• Policies shall "follow form" to the underlying primary policies; and 
• Insureds under primary policies shall also be insureds under the umbrella 

or excess policies. 

Other provisions or requirements 

Proof of insurance. CONSUL TANT shall provide certificates of insurance to 
DISTRICT as evidence of the insurance coverage required herein, along with a waiver 
of subrogation endorsement in favor of DISTRICT, its elected or appointed officers, 
agents, officials, employees and volunteers for workers' compensation. Insurance 
certificates and endorsements must be approved by DISTRICT's Risk Manager prior to 
commencement of performance. Current certification of insurance shall be kept on file 
with DISTRICT at all times during the term of this contract. DISTRICT reserves the right 
to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, at any time. 

Duration of coverage. CONSUL TANT shall procure and maintain for the duration of 
the contract insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property, 
which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the Work hereunder by 
CONSULTANT, his agents, representatives, employees or subconsultants. 

Primary/noncontributing. Coverage provided by CONSULTANT shall be primary and 
any insurance or self-insurance procured or maintained by DISTRICT shall not be 
required to contribute with it. The limits of insurance required herein may be satisfied by 
a combination of primary and umbrella or excess insurance. Any umbrella or excess 
insurance shall contain or be endorsed to contain a provision that such coverage shall 
also apply on a primary and non-contributory basis for the benefit of DISTRICT before 
the DISTRICT's own insurance or self-insurance shall be called upon to protect it as a 
named insured. 

DISTRICT's rights of enforcement. In the event any policy of insurance required 
under this Agreement does not comply with these specifications or is canceled and not 
replaced, DISTRICT has the right but not the duty to obtain the insurance it deems 
necessary and any premium paid by DISTRICT will be promptly reimbursed by 
CONSULTANT or DISTRICT will withhold amounts sufficient to pay premium from 
CONSULTANT payments. In the alternative, DISTRICT may cancel this Agreement. 

Acceptable insurers. All insurance policies shall be issued by an insurance company 
currently authorized by the Insurance Commissioner to transact business of insurance 
or is on the List of Approved Surplus Line Insurers in the State of California, with an 
assigned policyholders' Rating of A- (or higher) and Financial Size Category Class VI 
(or larger) in accordance with the latest edition of Best's Key Rating Guide, unless 
otherwise approved by the DISTRICT's Risk Manager. 

Waiver of subrogation. All insurance coverage maintained or procured pursuant to this 
agreement shall be endorsed to waive subrogation against DISTRICT, its elected or 

Rev. 3/18 Page 12 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



appointed officers, agents, officials, employees and volunteers or shall specifically allow 
CONSULTANT or others providing insurance evidence in compliance with these 
specifications to waive their right of recovery prior to a loss. CONSULTANT hereby 
waives its own right of recovery against DISTRICT, and shall require similar written 
express waivers and insurance clauses from each of its subconsultants. 

Enforcement of contract provisions (non-estoppel). CONSUL TANT acknowledges 
and agrees that any actual or alleged failure on the part of the DISTRICT to inform 
CONSULTANT of non-compliance with any requirement imposes no additional 
obligations on the DISTRICT nor does it waive any rights hereunder. 

Requirements not limiting. Requirements of specific coverage features or limits 
contained in this Section are not intended as a limitation on coverage, limits or other 
requirements, or a waiver of any coverage normally provided by any insurance. Specific 
reference to a given coverage feature is for purposes of clarification only as it pertains 
to a given issue and is not intended by any party or insured to be all inclusive, or to the 
exclusion of other coverage, or a waiver of any type. If the CONSUL TANT maintains 
higher limits than the minimums shown above, the DISTRICT requires and shall be 
entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the CONSULTANT. Any 
available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and 
coverage shall be available to the DISTRICT. 

Notice of cancellation. CONSUL TANT agrees to oblige its insurance agent or broker 
and insurers to provide to DISTRICT with a thirty (30) day notice of cancellation (except 
for nonpayment for which a ten (10) day notice is required) or nonrenewal of coverage 
for each required coverage. 

Additional insured status. General liability policies shall provide or be endorsed to 
provide that DISTRICT and its officers, officials, employees, and agents, and volunteers 
shall be additional insureds under such policies. This provision shall also apply to any 
excess/umbrella liability policies. 

Prohibition of undisclosed coverage l imitations. None of the coverages required 
herein will be in compliance with these requirements if they include any limiting 
endorsement of any kind that has not been first submitted to DISTRICT and approved of 
in writing. 

Separation of insureds. A severability of interests provision must apply for all 
additional insureds ensuring that CONSUL TANT's insurance shall apply separately to 
each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the 
insurer's limits of liability. The policy(ies) shall not contain any cross-liability exclusions. 

Pass through clause. CONSULTANT agrees to ensure that its subconsultants, 
subcontractors, and any other party involved with the project who is brought onto or 
involved in the project by CONSULTANT, provide the same minimum insurance 
coverage and endorsements required of CONSUL TANT. CONSULTANT agrees to 

Rev. 3/18 Page 13 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



monitor and review all such coverage and assumes all responsibility for ensuring that 
such coverage is provided in conformity with the requirements of this section. 
CONSUL TANT agrees that upon request, all agreements with CONSULTANTs, 
subcontractors, and others engaged in the project will be submitted to DISTRICT for 
review. 

DISTRICT's right to revise specifications. The DISTRICT reserves the right at any 
time during the term of the contract to change the amounts and types of insurance 
required by giving the CONSUL TANT ninety (90) days advance written notice of such 
change. If such change results in substantial additional cost to the CONSULTANT, the 
DISTRICT and CONSULTANT may renegotiate CONSULTANT's compensation. 

Self-insured retentions. Any self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved 
by DISTRICT. DISTRICT reserves the right to require that self-insured retentions be 
eliminated, lowered, or replaced by a deductible. Self-insurance will not be considered 
to comply with these specifications unless approved by DISTRICT. 

Timely notice of claims. CONSULTANT shall give DISTRICT prompt and timely notice 
of claims made or suits instituted that arise out of or result from CONSULTANT's 
performance under this AGREEMENT, and that involve or may involve coverage under 
any of the required liability policies. 

Additional insurance. CONSULTANT shall also procure and maintain, at its own cost 
and expense, any additional kinds of insurance, which in its own judgment may be 
necessary for its proper protection and prosecution of the work. 

Rev. 3/18 Page 14 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



Rev. 3/18 

EXHIBIT D 

CONSULTANT'S PROPOSAL 

See attached Proposal 

Page 15 of 15 MPRPD Design Professional Service Agreement 



PA G E  & TU R N B U L L  
C ! ' , • ,. I hrr>ugh rJ,-. ,i· 'f •me I u• ,· l lee t-ino•ogy 

May 1 8, 2020 

Rafael Payan 
General Manager 
Monterey Peninsula Regional Park District 
4860 Carmel Valley Rd. 
Carmel, CA 93923 
payan@mprpd.org 
831 .373.31 96, ext 101  

RE:  MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services (Revision 4)  [181 98A] 

Dear Rafael, 

Thank you for considering Page & Turnbul l  to continue our work with you, performing Design and 
Construction Administration Services for the Monterey Peninsula Regional Park District. Following 
our programming study at the Park Gateway Study, we are pleased to present the following proposal 
for Schematic through Construction Administration services for the Visitor Structures identified within 
the Park Gateway Programming Report dated August 2019 for Palo Corona Regional Park. We are 
excited to work with you and your team to bring MPRPD's vision of enhancing the public connectivity 
to the park to fruition. 

The visitor structures established within the programming report include: 

1. Event Pad (already submitted for permit, however bid documents to be included as an Add 
Alternate for bid along with Phase 1 components in this scope) 

2. Small Amphitheater 
3. Outdoor Classroom (Ramada) 
4. Picnic Pavilion (up to three, may be pre-fabricated) 
S. Mu lti-cabin Restroom (pre-fabricated) 
6. Single-cabin Restroom (pre-fabricated) 
7. Entry Plaza, including Existing Scu lpture and new kiosk 
8. Site Improvements: pathway relocation, parking lot improvements, and lighting 
9. Play Area 
10. Bench footings 
11. Solar Collector (Mounting to be determined) 

ARC HIT EC ,UR E  

PLANNING & RESEARCH 

PRES ERVATION TECHNOLOGY 

T 4 5 362 5 1  54 F 4 1 'i • t 2 5!,60 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P81 98A] 

Page 2 of 1 4  

Following our programming report delivered in August 201 9 ,  we prepared a preliminary ROM Cost 

Analysis in order to allow MPRPD staff to phase the implementation of these program components. 

MPRPD staff have reviewed this conceptual cost estimate and provided the following direction for 
phasing of the overall project. Per MPRPD the implementation of program elements will be 

organized as follows: 

• Phase 1 :  
Schematic Design for the entire site, including all program elements listed above: 
Primary multi-cabin pre-fabricated public restroom, adjacent shade seating; entry plaza, bus 
pickup/drop off pad, nature play area, single pre-fab restroom, picnic pavilions, 
ramada/classroom and amphitheater. 

Design Development through Construction Administration for critical program 
elements, specifically: Primary multi-cabin pre-fabricated public restroom, adjacent shade 
seating; entry plaza and bus pickup/drop off pad. Scope includes minor parking lot 
improvements as well as sidewalks, planting, utility, and site improvements integral to the 
Phase 1 area. Work in Phase 1 shall align with GDP program concept plan, including 
parking lot revisions. 

As discussed with MPRDP, the initial task of Phase 1 (Schematic Design} will allow the 
Project Team to better define the scope of Phases 2 and 3, preliminarily outlined below for 
reference. Implementation of phases 2 and 3 are deferred and NOT included in this 
proposal. 

o Phase 2: Design Development through Construction Administration 
Nature play area, single pre-fabricated restroom at play area, picnic pavilions, 
classroom 

o Phase 3: Design Development through Construction Administration 
· Amphitheater 

Given this phasing outline, we have organized our Scope of Work to reflect four ( 4} tasks of work for 

Phase 1 :  

o Task 1 :  Schematic Design of entire site (all program elements for Phases 1 ,  2, and 3), 

building off the GDP program concept plan 
o Task 2: Design Development (Phase 1 program elements only} 

ARCHITEC fURE­

PLANNING & �ESEARCrl 

PRES ERVAT ON TE H LOG 

1 7 0  r I O I  • Lo r e 5 f , r l '  F•O'lCIS�U A 9 d  1 08 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P81 98A) 

Page 3 of 1 4  

o Task 3: Construction Documents (Phase 1 program elements only) 

o Task 4: Bidding, Permitting, & Construction Administration - including certification that work 
is complete and quality desired prior to payment request (Phase 1 program elements only) 

o Task 5: Overall Project Management (Duration of Project, P&T only) 

All program elements of Phases 1 through 3 will be included in "Task 1 :  Schematic Design" in order 
to provide a cohesive package and vision for the Park Gateway Project B site and to clearly outline a 

scope of work for future phases of implementation. Schematic Design for Phase 2 and 3 features will 
be to determine scope, siting and basic form, but will not be developed to the extent of Schematic 
Design for Phase 1 features. 

Our team of locally-based consultants includes BFS Landscape Architects, Aurum Electrical 
Engineers, DC Urfer structural engineers, and Whitson Engineering as our civil consultant. We have 

also engaged J.R. Conkey to provide cost estimating services at critical points throughout the 
process. We have proposed a cost estimating review at the end of the Schematic Design phase, 

Design Development, and following 1 00% submittal of Construction Documents. Per conversations 

with MPRPD, it is our understanding that survey, irrigation assessment, pond vegetation, and 
arborist services will also be retained by MPRPD and serve to inform this work but are not part of 

this agreement. Geotechnical services will be retained by Page & Turnbull as required or applicable 

under an Additional Services contract but are not included in this agreement. 

This proposal shall serve as a memorandum of our agreement to initiate architectural and 

engineering services on a percentage of completion basis for the outlined scope and lump sum 
professional fee (see below). The continuation of this letter is in the form of our standard Letter of 
Agreement. We look forward to continuing our work with you and your team on this exciting project. 

I. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Task I :  Schematic Design (all program elements for Phases I ,  2, and 3) 

a) Project Startup and contract finalization 
b) Develop Schematic Site Design for entire site , all program elements , building off the 

GDP program concept plan 
c) Develop design criteria for the pre-fabricated restroom structure . 
d) Coordinate design criteria of restroom with existing utilities 
e) Develop custom shade structure as adjacent free-standing structure (will be Add 

Alternate item for bidding) 

f) Develop entry plaza (will be Add Alternate item for bidding) 

1 10 1 •,o d r lone Floor " Francisc.:o CA , I 4 I 5 16'.t. 5 1 54 

ARCHITECTURE 

PLANNING & � ESEARCH 

RE:SERVATION T ECHNOLOGY 

4 1 5  • s '0 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 4 of 1 4  

g) Develop bus drop off and m inor parking lot improvements 
h) Prepare overall phasing site plan for Client review and approva l .  Client review to 

utilize virtual and/or remote meetings. 

i) 

j) 

For Phase 1 program elements only, specifically multi -cabin pre-fabricated restroom, 
shade structure, entry plaza, and minor parking lot improvements { incl bus 
pickup/drop-off pad): 
Prepare 90% SD package for MPRPD review; address one set of comments 
Prepare SD Cost estimate 

k) Issue 1 00% SD package and cost estimate to MPRPD 

Deliverables: Task I 

o One { 1 )  electronic submission of the Preliminary Design Site Plan, indicating 
locations and geometries of all program elements and defining general 
character and materials palette . Site Plan will bui ld off the GDP program 
concept plan {by others).  

o One { 1 )  electronic copy of pre-fabricated restroom and shade seating design 
criteria to MPRPD for review 

o One { 1 )  electronic copy of 90% Schematic Design package { drawings, outl ine 
specifications) del ivered to MPRPD · 

o One ( 1 )  electronic copy of 1 00% SD package and Cost Estimate 

Task 2: Design Development (Phase I program elements only) 

a) Develop1 00% Design Development package for pre-fabricated restroom and related 
utilities , shade seating, entry plaza, bus drop off area and sidewalks. 

b) Prepare DD level cost estimate for MPRPD review. Client review to util ize virtual 
and/or remote meetings. 

Deliverables: Task 2 

70 , 1, I r I ,, 

o One ( 1 )  electronic copy of 1 00% Design Development package for Phase 1 
program elements {drawings, outline specifications, cost estimate) delivered to 
MPRPD. 

o DD level Cost Estimate 

f r S0° 1 , , n.- 1• C A  94 1 P. 

APCHITECTURE  

PLANN I RESEARC H 

PRESERVAT ION 1 cCHNOLOGY 

4 ! 5 . 362 c l 54 F 4 1 ) 362 c,'� ww,1, .page- I 1.11 nb.,11' .corn 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P81 98AJ 

Page 5 of 1 4  

Task 3:  Construction Documents & Permitting (Phase I program elements only) 

a) Develop 95% Construction Document Permit Set for pre-fabricated restroom and 
related utilities , entry plaza, shade seating, and bus drop off area. 

b) Prepare a 1 00% Construction Document Bid Set. Note that bid set will include already 
completed and permitted set for Event Pad, completed under separate contract. 

c) Prepare a preliminary and final Storm Water Control Plan and a Water Pollution Control 
Plan for Erosion and Sediment Management 

d) Prepare CD level cost estimate for MPRPD review 
e) Permit process management 

Deliverables: Task 3 .  

o One ( 1 )  electronic copy and one ( 1 )  hard copy of the 95% Construction 
Documents package (Permit Set) delivered to MPRPD and County 

o One ( 1 )  electronic copy and one ( 1 )  hard copy of the 1 00% Construction 
Documents package (Bid Set) delivered to MPRPD 

o One ( 1 )  electronic copy and one ( 1 )  hard copy of the 1 00% Construction 
Documents package Issue for Construction 

Task 4: Bidding & Construction Administration (Phase I program elements only) 

a) Attend pre-bid meeting 
b) Respond to Bidding RFI requests 
c) Construction Administration services for pre-fabricated restroom and related utilities , 

shade seating, and bus drop off area. 
d) Construction payment certification (assumes one site visit per month, up to 8 visits) 

Task 5: Overall Project Management 

a) Project Management; client and team coordination meetings {bi-monthly, web-based) 
through duration of the project, Tasks 1 -4) 

70 , Jen l 'm ' �Joor , Fronris, CA ' 1 '  /l 

ARCHlfcc·uRE 

PLANN NG &. RESEARC!-1 

RE. ERVATION TECHl\iOLOG Y 
I 4 1 ,, 54 r 4 •67 < ' l ,'"w l<t • r ") _l,[. f f I I) J r't" 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 6 of 1 4  

Exclusions: 

This scope of services will not include: 

" Consultant services other than the Cost Estimating, Landscape Architecture, 
Structural Engineering, Civil Engineering, or Electrical Engineering services included 
within this proposal. 

" Attendance at meetings other than those listed above. 

" Attendance at public meetings, community forums, or subsequent project hearings not 
identified above. 

0 Offsite improvement plans 

" Plans for disposal of excess soil material 

" Title Costs , if required · 

° Construction administration site visits beyond a total of sixteen ( 1 6) trips. 

0 Modifications and improvements at the existing irrigation pond, including boardwalks, 
expansion of the pond, and vegetation management 

0 Renovation and modernization of the existing irrigation system, except to conform to 
existing 

0 Interpretive and regulatory signage 

0 Arborist report 

0 Land surveying, including review of boundary, easements, and title documents. 

11. SCHEDULE 

We anticipate the following time frame for the major phases of work: 
0 Schematic Design: 1 0- 1 2 weeks 

0 Design Development: 6-8 weeks 

° Construction Documents: 1 0- 1 2  weeks 

° Construction: 6 months 

ARCf-ilTECTUR 

PLANN NG & RESEARCH 

PRE:SE:RVA
,.
ION TfCfiNOLOGY 

Maiden Lone Floor So" " s :. 94 1 08 '1 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 7 of 1 4  

Ill. CLIENT 

The Client for th is contract has been identified as Monterey Peninsula Regional Park 
District, represented by Rafael Payan or another authorized representative. 

IV. PROFESSIONAL FEES 

The professional fees for this project are based on the scope of services and prel iminary 
schedule set forth in this Agreement. Fees will be bil led on a lump sum, percentage of 
completion basis for the outl ined scope of service. 

$ 31 7,607 Total Fee 

The breakdown per Task is as follows: 

Task 1 Schematic Design fees 
Architecture: $ 1 7,855 
Landscape Architecture: $ 1 5,813  
Structural Engineering: $ 4,400 
Electrical Engineering: $ 1 1 ,440 
Civil Engineering:  $ 23,540 
Cost Estimating: $ 3,696 
Task 1 Subtotal: $ 76,744 

Task 2 Design Development fees 
Architecture: $ 22 , 1 05 
Landscape Architecture: $ 1 7, 655 
Structural Engineering: $ 2,200 
Electrical Engineering: $ 6 ,875 
Civil Engineering: $ 1 0, 780 
Cost Estimating:  $ 2,464 
Task 2 Subtota l :  $ 62 ,079 

Task 3 Construction Documents & Permitting fees 
Architecture: $ 40,51 0 

70 Mo J r I ,re < r I J' Francisco 9 4 1 08 

ARCHITEC URE.  

PLANNING & RESEARCH 

c[SE�VAPC 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98AJ 

Page 8 of 1 4  

Landscape Architecture: $ 26,455 
Structural Engineering: $ 3,300 
E lectrical Engineering: $ 8,030 
Civil Engineering: $ 1 7,820 
Cost Estimating: $ 2,772 
Task 3 Subtotal: $ 98,887 

Task 4 Bidding and Construction Administration fees 
Architecture: $ 29,460 
Landscape Architecture: $ 1 1 ,561 
Structural Engineering: $ 1 ,650 
Electrical Engineering: $ 6,600 
Civil Engineering: $ 5,500 
Cost Estimating: $ 0 
Task 4 Subtotal: $ 54,771 

Task 5 Overall Project Management 
Architecture: $ 25, 1 26 

Properly authorized changes in the scope of work will result in an adjusted fee based on 
our standard rates . Additionally, substantial delays in the preliminary scheduled caused 
by Client may also result in an adjusted fee based on our standards rates. 

V. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

I 70 � • , ler l'l• ,. 

In addition to payment of fees, the Client agrees to reimburse us for any costs incurred 
in doing work on the project, including applicable taxes. 

Reimbursable expenses are listed in Exhibit 'C': Professional Fee Schedule. 

Anticipated expenses: 
$ 9 ,500 Total reimbursable expenses , not including permitting fees. 
All permitting fees to be covered by MPRPD. 

No backup data or copies of bills will be provided for reimbursable expenses invoiced 
under this Agreement. Should back-up data be requested, it will be provided for an 
additional administrative fee of $1 50.00 per monthly invoice requiring verification. 

floor rr) r , , , T 4 1  5 .362 I 

PLAN 'I 

CHITECTURE  

RESEARCH 

0R , RVATION I cCHNC O Y 

F 4 1 162 5560 v, ...,,.., r J' t rr I corn 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 9 of 14 

VI. ADVANCE PAYMENT 

Not applicable. 

VII. STATEMENTS AND PAYMENTS 

Monthly statements wil l  be issued as services are performed and costs incurred. 
Payment shall be due within 30 days of statement date. A late charge of one percent per 
month, or 1 2  percent per year, is assignable to any balance unpaid for more than 30 
days after the date of the original invoice. 
Page & Turnbul l  reserves the right to stop work if an invoice remains unpaid 30 days 
after payment is due. 

VIII. RESTART FEE 

Not applicable. 

IX. ADDITIONAL SERVICES/CHANGE ORDERS 

Any subsequent change(s) to the Scope of Services as listed under Item I above shall 
be binding only if presented to this office in writing and signed by both parties to this 
Agreement and shall be effective only after del ivery to the offices of Page & Turnbul l .  
Any and al l  additional services and costs wi ll be subject to the terms of this contract and 
incorporated as an exhibit to this agreement. 

X. RESPONSIBILITY 

The role of Page & Turnbull in th is work shall be as Architect 
consulting to Client. 

XI. LIMIT OF LIABILITY 

It is understood that the total l iabi lity of Page & Turnbul l  for any claims arising out of the 
services performed under this Agreement shall be l im ited to a maximum of the net fee 
received by Page & Turnbul l ,  not including reimbursable consultant fees and expenses. 

1 70 ,...,o,cten l one 5 r r �an Fronc.isco � 94 1 � 

ARCHITECTURE 

PLANNING & RESEARCH 

PRES ERV TIOt-. ECHN OG Y 

r 4 • ' I 54 F � I 62 55�0 www.page-turnb,rll " 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 1 0  of 14 

XII. INDEMNIFICATION 

A. P&T INDEMNIF ICATION OF CLIENT: P&T shall indemnify the Client and its 
officers, employees and successors from and against a l l ,  damages , losses, and 
judgments, including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses to the extent they 
result from P& T's negligent acts or negligent omissions in the preparation of the 
Instruments of Service. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, P&T's 

liability arising from this indemnification and its liability for damages generally in 
connection with the Agreement, shall be limited to its available professional liability 
insurance coverage or professional liability insurance coverage limits incorporated 
in a project policy l imit or fee, whichever is lower. The Client acknowledges and 
agrees that P& T shall have no affirmative duty to provide a defense for the Client or 
any other party in connection with indemnified claims and that P& T's responsibility 
for reasonable legal fees of the indemnified parties shall be conditioned upon a 
finding against P& T's negligence by a court of competent jurisdiction. The Client 
further agrees that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, no shareholder, officer, 
director, partner, principal ,  or employee of P& T shall have personal liability under 
this Indemnification provision, under any provision of the Agreement or for any 
matter in connection with the professional services provided in connection with the 
Project. 

B. CLIENT INDEMNIF ICATION OF P&T: The Client assumes liability for and agrees 
to indemnify and Hold Harmless P& T, its consultants, and their respective officers , 
directors, shareholders, partners, principals ,  employees, and successors from and 
against all damages, losses and judgments, including reasonable attorney's fees 
and expenses, that result from an act or omission of the Cl ient, its agents , 
employees, consultants, contractors or construction manager {col lectively for this 
indemnity "Client Entity"). This indemnity applies to any Client Entity's deviations 
from the Instruments of Service not approved by P& T in writing. The Client shall 
provide written notice of any known inconsistencies in P& T's services expeditiously 
after discovery. The provisions of this section shal l extend for all time 
notwithstanding the termination or expiration of the Agreement. 

C. COPYRIGHTS 

Drawings, specifications , technical reports, and other documents prepared by Page & 
Turnbul l  are instruments of service for this project, and Page & Turnbull shall retain 

0 , d LOM' 5 r r San i V'\ r s  A 94 1 0$ 

ARC'"ilTEC URE 

PLANNING 8. RfSEARCH 

PRE:-SERV A tlON rtC11t--. LOG 

l 4 1 5  �6'1 5 1 54 F 4 1  362 5560 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 1 1  of 14 

legal rights and own all copyrights to these documents. Client expressly agrees to 
refrain from making unauthorized copies of such plans and shall not utilize them for 
other projects unless otherwise agreed upon by the parties at interest. The Client shall 
indemnify Page & Turnbull from any claim, loss or damage arising out of the client's 
failure to abide by the terms hereof. 

D. PUBLICITY 

Page & Turnbull has the right to photograph the project and to use the photos in the 
promotion of the professional practice through advertising, public relations, brochures or 
other marketing materials. Should additional photos be needed in the future, the Client 
agrees to provide reasonable access to the facility. The Client also agrees to cite the 
name of Page & Turnbull and the firm's role in all publicity, presentation ,  and public 
relations activities which mention the name of or depict the facility. 

E. MEDIATION, ARBITRATION 

Claims, disputes and other matters in question between the parties to this Agreement 
shall first be subject to mediation and, if mediation is unsuccessful, shall be decided by 
arbitration in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the 
American Arbitration Association then in effect unless the parties agree otherwise. 

F. INSURANCE 

Page & Turnbull, Inc. maintains insurance coverage with limits as follows : 
Professional Liability: $2M per occurrence/$2M aggregate 
General Liability: $2M per occurrence/$4M aggregate 
Business auto for non-owned/hired auto: $2M per occurrence/$2M aggregate 
Workers Compensation: $1 M per occurrence/$1 M aggregate 
Umbrella: $5M per occurrence/$5M aggregate 

G. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

Mo,den lane 

1 .  This Agreement may be terminated by the Client upon not less than seven 
days' written notice to Page & Turnbull for the Client's convenience and 
without cause. 

Son n 94 w 

ARCH'TEC TURE 

PlANNING & RESEAR H 

PRESERVAT  ON -CHNOLOGY 

WW'l/\ r J qe 1 r r b  ('\ f'!  



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [PB I 98A] 

Page 1 2  of 1 4  

2 .  This Agreement may be terminated by  either party upon not less than seven 
days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party 
initiating the termination 

3 .  In  the event of  such termination , Page & Turnbull shall be entitled to col lection 
of all sums for all services performed to date of such termination. 

H. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This is the entire Agreement between the parties , and there are no agreements or 
representations between the parties except as herein expressed. 

I. EXPIRATION OF PROPOSAL 

This proposal will expire if not accepted in writing in the space provided below within 30 
days of the date of execution by Page & Turnbull .  

J. NOTICES 

Any notices to be given under this Agreement shall be delivered to  Page & Turnbull, 1 70 
Maiden Lane, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 941 08,  and to the Client as indicated below. 

If you agree to the terms and conditions of this contract, please so indicate by dating, signing 
and returning the enclosed copy to Greg Yanito (yanito@page-turnbull.com, 41 5.655.2273) This 

Agreement will be effective when it has been delivered to the offices of Page & Turnbull. 

I • ·o dl '  Lone f cc,, l' Francisco CA 1 08 

PAGE & TURNBULL 
By 

Lada Kocherovsky, AIA, Principal 
California License #C38046 

Dated May 1 9, 2020 

T 4 1 5.362. 5 1 54 r 4 1 5  

ARC--! ECTI.JRE  

PLANl\ilNG & RESEARCH 

P Ei;;,VI\T ON TE:C'HNOLOGY 

5560 wy,,w p 71- t r r l on 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 1 3  of 1 4  

ACCEPTED BY: 

Name ______________________ _ 

� 94 1 08 

Date ________ _ 

ARC HITEC U�E 

PLAl\i ING & RE-SE:ARCH 

PRE--SERVA! ION fE.Ci-iNOL OGY 

n 



MPRPD Rancho Canada Park Gateway A-E Services [P8 I 98A] 

Page 14  of 14  

EXHIBIT 'C' - PAGE & TURNBULL PROFESSIONAL FEE SCHEDULE 

Founding Principal 
Principals 
Associate Principals 
Senior Associates 
Associates 
Architects 
Designers ,  Conservators & Planners 
Historians 
Administrative Personnel 
Architectural Assistants 

$285.00-$380.00 per hour 
$225.00-$285.00 per hour 
$1 45.00 - $225.00per hour 
$1 1 5.00-$1 85.00 per hour 
$1 00.00-$1 50.00 per hour 
$1 50.00-$200.00 per hour 
$ 95.00-$1 60.00 per hour 
$ 90.00-$1 50.00 per hour 
$ 90 .00-$1 75.00 per hour 
$ 85.00-$ 1 00.00 per hour 

Fees for consultant services and subcontractors retained with approval of client shall include 
a mark-up of 1 0%. 

Reimbursable expenses shall be bil led at cost plus 1 0% and include the following:  

Cost of printing or duplication of drawings, specificati ons, reports and cost estimates. 

Tolls, parking fees, and local travel charged in accordance with IRS code. 

Long distance telephone service and facsimile charges .  

Cost of  models, special renderings, photography, special printing of  publ ications, maps , and 
other supplies required for the project. 

Postage and delivery charges. 

Fees for local licenses and permits required to perform professional services. 

Travel, lodging,  subsistence and out-of-pocket expenses for authorized travel in connection 
with contract services. 

Effective 1/2019 

Subject to annual review and adjustment 

l 70 Mo,den , n  e < Fleet Sari fr ri �c. C/i 9 1 1 08 

ARCHITECT URE 

PLAN ING & RESEARCH 

PRES ERVATION TEC ,NOLOGY 

1 4 1 5. 362 "' I  <4 f 4 '  5 36:? 55�0 ww.s I J I JI' L, , I ,n 


